annual CV risk, adjustment of CV risk by age, CV event costs, alirocumab efficacy

(LDL-C lowering), the rate ratios per 1 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C for adjustment of

baseline CV risk, the rate ratios per 1 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C for modelleing

treatment effect, baseline utilities, acute CV disutilities, and chronic CV disutilities.

The range of possible values for these variables together with the estimated results are

presented in Tables 42-45 below.

The results from the one-way sensitivity analysis show the ICERs to be most sensitive

(in terms of change form from the base case) to changes in the treatment effect rate

ratios per unit reduction in LDL-C, and the annual CV event risk parameters. Alirocub

is dominated at the upper limits for the treatment effect rate ratios, as the upper

confidence limit for the hazard ratio for CV death is greater than 1.

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

134

Table 42  HeFH primary prevention, alirocumab + statins + ezetimibe versus

statins + ezetimibe deterministic sensitivity analysis with PAS (Source: Table 3 of

the company’s PAS submission)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case with PAS  36,793

Annual CV risk –20% 47,504

Annual CV risk +20% 30,047

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 37,023

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 36,428

CV costs –20% 37,094

CV costs +20% 36,492

CV event costs Doubled 35,287

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 38,146

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 35,659

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Lower CI 33,828

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Upper CI 39,413

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Lower CI 29,787

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Upper CI Dominated

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 36,448

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 37,144

Baseline utilities Lower CI 36,793

Baseline utilities Upper CI 36,793

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 35,751

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 37,897

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; HeFH, heterozygous familial hypercholesterolaemia;

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

135

Table 43  HeFH secondary prevention, alirocumab + statins + ezetimibe versus

statins + ezetimibe deterministic sensitivity analysis with PAS (Source: Table 4 of

the company’s PAS submission)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case – with PAS  16,896

Annual CV risk –20% 20,018

Annual CV risk +20% 14,806

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 16,932

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 16,919

CV costs –20% 17,192

CV costs +20% 16,600

CV event costs Doubled 15,416

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 17,690

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 16,222

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Lower CI 16,020

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Upper CI 17,622

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Lower CI 12,477

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Upper CI Dominated

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 16,756

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 17,038

Baseline utilities Lower CI 17,574

Baseline utilities Upper CI 16,268

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 16,722

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 17,074

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; HeFH, heterozygous familial hypercholesterolaemia;

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio;

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

136

Table 44  High risk CVD, alirocumab + statins versus statins deterministic

sensitivity analysis with PAS (Source: Table 5 of the company’s PAS submission)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case – with PAS  19,751

Annual CV risk –20% 23,910

Annual CV risk +20% 17,009

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 19,710

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 19,784

CV costs –20% 19,979

CV costs +20% 19,522

CV event costs (doubled)  18,608

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 20,600

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 19,021

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Lower CI 18,650

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Upper CI 20,689

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Lower CI 14,518

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Upper CI Dominated

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 19,621

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 19,882

Baseline utilities Lower CI 20,549

Baseline utilities Upper CI 19,012

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 19,578

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 19,926

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; CVD, cardiovascular disease; ICER, incremental cost-

effectiveness ratio

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

137

Table 45  Recurrent events/ polyvascular disease - alirocumab + statins versus

statins, deterministic sensitivity analysis with PAS (Source: Table 6 of the

company’s submission)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case – with PAS

19,447

Annual CV risk –20% 22,901

Annual CV risk +20% 17,153

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 18,799

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 20,096

CV costs –20% 19,649

CV costs +20% 19,245

CV event costs Doubled 18,435

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 20,623

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 18,460

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation of

baseline CV risk
Lower CI 18,919

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation of

baseline CV risk
Upper CI 19,872

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment effect Lower CI 13,268

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment effect Upper CI Dominated

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 19,331

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 19,564

Baseline utilities Lower CI 20,585

Baseline utilities Upper CI 18,429

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 19,358

[…]

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

170

5.3.5 One-way sensitivity analysis for the ERGs updated scenario analysis

The final set of tables (Tables 65-68) provide one-way sensitivity analysis for each of

the populations using the ERGs updated assumptions, with the effects of alirocumab

modelled through the hazard ratios from the CTT meta-analysis. These results

indicate that under this more conservative scenario, the results in the HeFH secondary

prevention cohort are quite sensitive to changes in several parameters. The ICERs can

drop below £30,000 with plausible variation in the mean baseline LDL-C levels, the

baseline CV event risk, and the rate ratios for treatment effects (per 1 mmol/L

reduction in LDL-C).

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

171

HeFH primary prevention, alirocumab + statins + ezetimibe versus statins +

ezetimibe

Table 65  HeFH primary prevention, deterministic sensitivity analysis (with rate

ratio per 1.0 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C from CTT meta-analysis)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case mean LDL-C (4.82 mmol/L)  67,215

Baseline mean LDL-C (4.34 mmol/L) –10% 82,551

Baseline mean LDL-C (5.3 mmol/L) +10% 55,446

Baseline mean LDL-C (3.85 mmol/L) –20% 103,055

Baseline mean LDL-C (5.78 mmol/L) +20% 46,226

Annual CV risk –20% 87,417

Annual CV risk +20% 54,592

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 63,057

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 71,559

CV costs –20% 67,855

CV costs +20% 66,574

CV event costs Doubled 65,519

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 71,252

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 63,762

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Lower CI 61,417

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Upper CI 72,459

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Lower CI 57,841

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Upper CI 79,176

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 66,461

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 67,985

Baseline utilities Lower CI 67,215

Baseline utilities Upper CI 67,215

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 64,056

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 70,701

Assuming 0% discontinuation rate   59,449

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; HeFH, heterozygous familial hypercholesterolaemia;

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

172

HeFH secondary prevention, alirocumab + statins + ezetimibe versus statins +

ezetimibe

Table 66  HeFH secondary prevention, deterministic sensitivity analysis (with

rate ratio per 1.0 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C from CTT meta-analysis)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case mean LDL-C (4.56 mmol/L)  33,339

Baseline mean LDL-C (4.1 mmol/L) –10% 39,420

Baseline mean LDL-C (5.01 mmol/L) +10% 28,527

Baseline mean LDL-C (3.65 mmol/L) –20% 47,341

Baseline mean LDL-C (5.47 mmol/L) +20% 24,619

Annual CV risk –20% 39,833

Annual CV risk +20% 28,926

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 31,444

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 35,523

CV costs –20% 34,024

CV costs +20% 32,653

CV event costs Doubled 31,087

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 35,625

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 31,382

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Lower CI 31,027

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk
Upper CI 35,321

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Lower CI 27,530

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect
Upper CI 41,178

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 32,879

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 33,811

Baseline utilities Lower CI 34,677

Baseline utilities Upper CI 32,100

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 32,265

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 34,486

Assuming 0% discontinuation rate   32,068

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; HeFH, heterozygous familial hypercholesterolaemia;

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio;

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

173

High Risk CVD - alirocumab + statins versus statins

Table 67  High risk CVD, deterministic sensitivity analysis  (with rate ratio per

1.0 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C from CTT meta-analysis)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case mean LDL-C (4.03 mmol/L)  42,131

Baseline mean LDL-C (3.63 mmol/L) –10% 50,108

Baseline mean LDL-C (4.44 mmol/L) +10% 35,878

Annual CV risk –20% 51,576

Annual CV risk +20% 35,891

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 40,955

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 43,319

CV costs –20% 42,699

CV costs +20% 41,562

CV event costs (doubled)  40,235

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 44,778

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 39,831

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Lower CI 39,609

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Upper CI 44,377

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Lower CI 33,986

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Upper CI 53,125

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 41,676

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 42,595

Baseline utilities Lower CI 43,833

Baseline utilities Upper CI 40,555

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 41,218

Chronic CV disutilities Upper CI 43,085

Assuming 0% discontinuation rate   40,474

CI, confidence interval; CV, cardiovascular; CVD, cardiovascular disease; ICER, incremental cost-

effectiveness ratio

Copyright 2016 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO. All rights reserved.

CONFIDENTIAL UNTIL PUBLISHED

174

Recurrent events/ Polyvascular Disease - alirocumab + statins versus statins

Table 68  Recurrent events/ polyvascular, deterministic sensitivity analysis (with

rate ratio per 1.0 mmol/L reduction in LDL-C from CTT meta-analysis)

Parameter Variation ICER (£/QALY)

Base case mean LDL-C (3.31 mmol/L)  44,759

Baseline mean LDL-C (2.98 mmol/L) –10% 52,611

Baseline mean LDL-C (3.64 mmol/L) +10% 38,587

Baseline mean LDL-C (2.65 mmol/L) –20% 62,794

Baseline mean LDL-C (3.97 mmol/L) +20% 33,634

Annual CV risk –20% 53,258

Annual CV risk +20% 39,065

Adjustment of CV risk by age –20% 42,270

Adjustment of CV risk by age +20% 47,336

CV costs –20% 45,359

CV costs +20% 44,159

CV event costs Doubled 42,778

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Lower CI 48,384

Alirocumab efficacy (LDL-C lowering) Upper CI 41,695

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Lower CI 43,455

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for calculation

of baseline CV risk

Upper CI 45,864

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Lower CI 35,534

Rate ratio per 1 mmol/L for treatment

effect

Upper CI 57,136

Acute CV disutilities Lower CI 44,271

Acute CV disutilities Upper CI 45,258

Baseline utilities Lower CI 47,378

Baseline utilities Upper CI 42,415

Chronic CV disutilities Lower CI 43,939